
Colby-Sawyer (5-11) -vs- Mitchell (12-6)
3/28/2026 at New London, CT

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Jacob Quiles (4-0)
Loss: Dylan Watson (0-2)
HBP: Dylan Watson, Will Carpenter, Anthony DeMarco
PB: Nicholas Bracale (1)
 
Start: 2:30 PM   Time: 1:50   Attendance: 144   
Game notes:

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 R H E
Colby-Sawyer 2 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 3 6 8 1
Mitchell 1 1 1 0 0 0 2 0 2 7 12 2

Colby-Sawyer 6

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Dylan Watson lf/p 4 1 0 0 0 0 0
Jacob Putnam ss 4 0 1 0 0 2 0
Evan Dennis 1b 4 0 0 0 0 2 0
Mike McLeer cf 3 2 2 0 1 0 0
Sean Roeger 3b 4 0 0 1 0 0 1
Devin Montalvo 2b 4 1 1 0 0 2 1
Janai Cruz dh 4 2 2 3 0 0 0
    Grant Davis lf 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Jared Schmitt rf 2 0 0 0 0 1 0
    Nick Johnson rf 1 0 0 0 0 1 0
    Noah Staffier c 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Jesse Chaves c/rf 3 0 2 1 0 0 0
Will Carpenter p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Connor Fowler p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Anthony DeMarco p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Ryan Kane p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 33 6 8 5 1 8 2

HR: Janai Cruz (1)
SH: Jared Schmitt (1)
SB: Mike McLeer (1)
E: Evan Dennis (1)
DP: 1

Mitchell 7

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Ryan Dennis cf/1b 3 1 1 1 3 0 1
Johnny Brucato ss 5 0 1 0 0 0 3
Kenneth Miller Jr. dh 5 0 3 1 0 0 0
Michael Ficocelli 1b 4 0 1 0 0 0 0
    Thai-ler Sestokas lf 1 1 0 0 0 0 1
Chas Terni Jr. rf 4 2 1 0 1 0 0
Christopher Piscione 3b 3 1 1 1 2 0 3
Nicholas Bracale c 4 1 2 1 1 0 0
Adam Vartanian 2b 2 1 0 0 0 0 0
    Will Estronza 2b 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Savier Paige 2b 1 0 1 2 0 0 0
Jayden Sgro lf/cf 3 0 1 0 1 0 3
Andrew Manzo p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Dom Yarson p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Jacob Quiles p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 35 7 12 6 8 0 11

2B: Kenneth Miller Jr. (1)
SB: Ryan Dennis (1); Chas Terni Jr. (1); Adam Vartanian (1); Jayden
Sgro (1)
CS: Christopher Piscione (1)
HBP: Adam Vartanian (1); Savier Paige (1); Jayden Sgro (1)
E: Johnny Brucato (1); Christopher Piscione (1)
DP: 2

Colby-Sawyer IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Will Carpenter 4.0 5 3 2 4 0 1 0 1 0 15 20 4 6 78
Connor Fowler 2.2 3 2 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 11 12 4 4 48
Anthony DeMarco 0.1 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 1 0 1 4 1 0 15
Ryan Kane 1.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 4 3 0 12
Dylan Watson (L, 0-2) 0.1 3 2 2 1 0 0 0 1 0 4 6 0 1 13
Totals 12 7 6 8 0 1 0 3 0 35 46 12 11 166

Mitchell IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Andrew Manzo 5.0 4 3 1 0 3 2 0 0 0 18 19 3 7 77
Dom Yarson 3.2 3 2 2 1 4 0 0 0 0 13 14 6 0 52
Jacob Quiles (W, 4-0) 0.1 1 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 2 2 0 0 7
Totals 8 6 4 1 8 2 0 0 0 33 35 9 7 136



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 2   Hits: 2   Errors: 2   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 0   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Colby-Sawyer - Top of 1st COL MIT
Dylan Watson reached first on an error by ss (2-1 BBK). 0 0
Jacob Putnam singled through the left side (3-2 BBBKF); Dylan Watson advanced to second. 0 0
Evan Dennis reached on a fielder's choice (0-1 F); Jacob Putnam out at second 3b to 2b; Dylan Watson
advanced to third. 0 0
Evan Dennis advanced to second; Dylan Watson scored on a wild pitch, unearned. 1 0
Mike McLeer singled up the middle (3-2 BKBBF); Evan Dennis advanced to third. 1 0
Mike McLeer stole second; Evan Dennis out at home ss to c. 1 0
Sean Roeger reached first on a throwing error by 3b, RBI (0-0); Mike McLeer scored, unearned. 2 0
Sean Roeger advanced to second on the throw. 2 0
Sean Roeger advanced to third on a wild pitch. 2 0
Devin Montalvo grounded out to 2b (1-1 FB). 2 0

Mitchell - Bottom of 1st COL MIT
Ryan Dennis walked (3-2 BKFFBBB). 2 0
Johnny Brucato singled to left field (0-0); Ryan Dennis advanced to second. 2 0
Kenneth Miller Jr. singled to right field, RBI (0-0); Johnny Brucato advanced to second; Ryan Dennis scored. 2 1
Michael Ficocelli flied out to cf (3-1 BBBK). 2 1
Chas Terni Jr. flied out to lf (2-2 BSBK). 2 1
Christopher Piscione grounded out to ss (1-0 B). 2 1

Colby-Sawyer - Top of 2nd COL MIT
Janai Cruz grounded out to 3b (1-1 KB). 2 1
Jared Schmitt grounded out to 3b (0-0). 2 1
Jesse Chaves flied out to cf (3-2 KBFBB). 2 1

Mitchell - Bottom of 2nd COL MIT
Nicholas Bracale grounded out to p (2-2 SBBK). 2 1
Adam Vartanian hit by pitch (0-0). 2 1
Adam Vartanian stole second. 2 1
Jayden Sgro flied out to rf (3-2 BBKKFB). 2 1
Adam Vartanian advanced to third on a wild pitch. 2 1
Ryan Dennis walked (3-2 BKBBFB). 2 1
Ryan Dennis Failed pickoff attempt, advanced to second on an error by 1b; Adam Vartanian scored,
unearned. 2 2
Ryan Dennis stole third. 2 2
Johnny Brucato grounded out to 2b (2-2 BBSS). 2 2

Colby-Sawyer - Top of 3rd COL MIT
Dylan Watson grounded out to ss (2-2 BBKF). 2 2
Jacob Putnam struck out swinging (1-2 KBKS). 2 2
Evan Dennis struck out swinging (2-2 BSSBS). 2 2

Mitchell - Bottom of 3rd COL MIT
Kenneth Miller Jr. grounded out to 3b (2-2 BKBK). 2 2
Michael Ficocelli flied out to rf (0-1 K). 2 2
Chas Terni Jr. walked (3-2 BBKBFB). 2 2
Chas Terni Jr. stole second. 2 2
Christopher Piscione singled to right center, RBI (1-1 BK); Chas Terni Jr. scored. 2 3
Christopher Piscione out at second c to 2b, caught stealing. 2 3

Colby-Sawyer - Top of 4th COL MIT



Mike McLeer popped up to 3b (0-2 KKFF). 2 3
Sean Roeger grounded out to 3b (2-2 FKFBBF). 2 3
Devin Montalvo struck out looking (3-2 BBBKFK). 2 3

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Mitchell - Bottom of 4th COL MIT
Nicholas Bracale singled to third base (1-0 B). 2 3
Adam Vartanian reached on a fielder's choice (0-2 KKF); Nicholas Bracale out at second ss unassisted. 2 3
Jayden Sgro singled through the left side (2-1 FBB); Adam Vartanian advanced to second. 2 3
Ryan Dennis walked (3-2 BBFBFB); Jayden Sgro advanced to second; Adam Vartanian advanced to third. 2 3
Johnny Brucato grounded into double play 2b to ss to 1b (1-0 B); Ryan Dennis out on the play. 2 3

Colby-Sawyer - Top of 5th COL MIT
Janai Cruz singled to left field (0-2 KK). 2 3
Jared Schmitt grounded out to p, SAC, bunt (0-0); Janai Cruz advanced to second. 2 3
Jesse Chaves singled up the middle, RBI (3-2 BFBKBFF); Janai Cruz scored. 3 3
Dylan Watson lined into double play 1b to 1b (0-0); Jesse Chaves out on the play. 3 3

Mitchell - Bottom of 5th COL MIT
Connor Fowler to p for Will Carpenter. 3 3
Kenneth Miller Jr. doubled up the middle (3-2 BFFBB). 3 3
Michael Ficocelli flied out to lf (2-1 BBK). 3 3
Chas Terni Jr. fouled out to 3b (0-0). 3 3
Christopher Piscione grounded out to ss (1-2 BKF). 3 3

Colby-Sawyer - Top of 6th COL MIT
Dom Yarson to p for Andrew Manzo. 3 3
Jacob Putnam struck out swinging (0-2 SSS). 3 3
Evan Dennis popped up to 3b (1-0 B). 3 3
Mike McLeer walked (3-2 BFBKBB). 3 3
Sean Roeger flied out to cf (2-2 KBSB). 3 3

Mitchell - Bottom of 6th COL MIT
Nicholas Bracale grounded out to p (3-2 KBBKB). 3 3
Adam Vartanian flied out to rf (1-0 B). 3 3
Jayden Sgro walked (3-2 BBBKKB). 3 3
Jayden Sgro stole second. 3 3
Ryan Dennis grounded out to 1b (0-2 SF). 3 3

Colby-Sawyer - Top of 7th COL MIT
Will Estronza to 2b for Adam Vartanian. 3 3
Devin Montalvo struck out swinging (0-2 FFS). 3 3
Janai Cruz flied out to lf (0-0). 3 3
Jared Schmitt struck out swinging (0-2 KSS). 3 3

Mitchell - Bottom of 7th COL MIT
Johnny Brucato flied out to cf (2-0 BB). 3 3
Kenneth Miller Jr. grounded out to 2b (1-0 B). 3 3
Michael Ficocelli singled up the middle (1-0 B). 3 3
Chas Terni Jr. singled through the left side (2-0 BB); Michael Ficocelli advanced to second. 3 3
Thai-ler Sestokas pinch ran for Michael Ficocelli. 3 3
Anthony DeMarco to p for Connor Fowler. 3 3
Christopher Piscione walked (3-2 BBFKBB); Chas Terni Jr. advanced to second; Thai-ler Sestokas advanced
to third. 3 3



Nicholas Bracale walked, RBI (3-1 KBBBB); Christopher Piscione advanced to second; Chas Terni Jr.
advanced to third; Thai-ler Sestokas scored. 3 4
Savier Paige pinch hit for Will Estronza. 3 4
Savier Paige hit by pitch, RBI (2-1 KBB); Nicholas Bracale advanced to second; Christopher Piscione
advanced to third; Chas Terni Jr. scored. 3 5
Jayden Sgro lined out to 2b (3-2 BKBBK). 3 5

Runs: 2   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 3   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Colby-Sawyer - Top of 8th COL MIT
Ryan Dennis to 1b. 3 5
Thai-ler Sestokas to lf. 3 5
Savier Paige to 2b. 3 5
Jayden Sgro to cf. 3 5
Jesse Chaves singled to left field (2-0 BB). 3 5
Jesse Chaves advanced to second on a passed ball. 3 5
Dylan Watson flied into double play 2b to ss (3-1 BBBK); Jesse Chaves out on the play. 3 5
Jacob Putnam flied out to cf (3-2 BBBKF). 3 5

Mitchell - Bottom of 8th COL MIT
Ryan Kane to p for Anthony DeMarco. 3 5
Ryan Dennis flied out to rf (1-1 BF). 3 5
Johnny Brucato flied out to rf (1-2 KBK). 3 5
Kenneth Miller Jr. singled to right field (1-0 B). 3 5
Thai-ler Sestokas popped up to ss (0-0). 3 5

Colby-Sawyer - Top of 9th COL MIT
Evan Dennis struck out swinging (1-2 BFSS). 3 5
Mike McLeer singled to left center (2-1 KBB). 3 5
Sean Roeger flied out to cf (3-2 BBKBK). 3 5
Devin Montalvo singled to pitcher (0-0); Mike McLeer advanced to second. 3 5
Jacob Quiles to p for Dom Yarson. 3 5
Janai Cruz homered to center field, 3 RBI (1-1 BK); Devin Montalvo scored; Mike McLeer scored. 6 5
Nick Johnson pinch hit for Jared Schmitt. 6 5
Nick Johnson struck out looking (1-2 BSFK). 6 5

Mitchell - Bottom of 9th COL MIT
Dylan Watson to p. 6 5
Nick Johnson to rf. 6 5
Noah Staffier to c for Jesse Chaves. 6 5
/  for Ryan Kane. 6 5
Grant Davis to lf for Janai Cruz. 6 5
Chas Terni Jr. grounded out to ss (0-2 SK). 6 5
Noah Staffier to c for Nick Johnson. 6 5
Jesse Chaves to rf for Noah Staffier. 6 5
Christopher Piscione walked (3-1 BKBB). 6 5
Nicholas Bracale singled to right field (1-1 BK); Christopher Piscione advanced to third. 6 5
Savier Paige singled through the right side, RBI (0-2 KF); Nicholas Bracale advanced to second; Christopher
Piscione scored. 6 6
Jayden Sgro hit by pitch (0-0); Savier Paige advanced to second; Nicholas Bracale advanced to third. 6 6
Ryan Dennis singled to pitcher, RBI (0-0); Jayden Sgro advanced to second; Savier Paige advanced to third;
Nicholas Bracale scored. 6 7


